



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3605]

FRIDAY, THE 14th DAY OF AUGUST 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL (SR) NO: 24745 of 2012

Between:

1. UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD., HYDERABAD

...APPELLANT

AND

1. YELAMANCHILI SAI RANI AND ANOTHER, -

...RESPONDENT

Appeal filed under Order 41 of CPC before the High Court

IA NO: 1 OF 2012(MACMAMP 3370 OF 2012)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to condone the delay of 82 days in filing the appeal against the award dt. 27-10-2011 passed in OP No. 10 of 2005 on the file of MACT Cum II Additional District Judge at Vijayawada and to pass

IA NO: 2 OF 2012(MACMAMP 3736 OF 2012)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including execution of the decree dt. 27/10/2011 passed in OP.No. 10 of 2005 on the file of the MACT-cum-II Additional District Judge at Vijayawada

IA NO: 3 OF 2012(MACMAMP 24746 OF 2012)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased

IA NO: 1 OF 2016(MACMAMP 3201 OF 2016

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased permit the appellant to take notice to respondent No.1 Yelamanchili Sai Rani, W/o.Rajesh, Aged 45 Years, Hindu, Occ: Business, C/o.K.Venkateswara Rao, SER Centre, Prasadampadu, Vijayawada, Krishna District by way of publication in any local news paper

Counsel for the Appellant:

1.PENUMAKA VENKATA RAO

Counsel for the Respondent:

1.

The Court made the following Judgment:

None appeared for the Appellant, despite listing the matter under the caption "For Dismissal" and earlier occasions also, none appeared for the Appellant.

2. It appears that the Appellant/ Insurance Company is not diligently pursuing Appeal through concerned Officials and Legal Officers of the Insurance Company, who supposed to submit instructions to the learned counsel to proceed with the Appeal as per law.

3. The Motor Accident Civil Miscellaneous Appeal (SR) is a old matter, pending since 2012.

4. Thus, the Motor Accident Civil Miscellaneous Appeal (SR) No.24745 of 2012 is dismissed for non prosecution.

5. The miscellaneous applications pending, if any, shall also stand closed.

JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

Dated 14.08.2026

KK

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL (SR) NO: 24745 of 2012

Dated 14.08.2026

KK